

Nos. 22-506 and 22-535

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO
THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR
THE EIGHTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Robert Alt
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Student Loan Borrowers are contractually bound to repay their loans—in full—by the terms of their Master Promissory Notes and the Code of Federal Regulations	6
III. The Department’s Loan Forgiveness Program violates the Appropriations Clause and the Property Clause by spending money and disposing of property belonging to the United States Treasury without congressional approval	11
A. Congress did not appropriate any funds for the Loan Forgiveness Program	11
B. Only Congress can dispose of the student loan accounts receivable owned by the Treasury.....	16
IV. The Secretary’s invocation of the HEROES Act without an express directive from the President in accordance with the National Emergencies Act exceeds the Secretary’s statutory authority	17

V. The term national emergency in the HEROES Act must be read in light of the surrounding language of the Act and the Act's legislative purpose. Because the HEROES Act relates to military operations and military personnel, COVID-19 is not a national emergency under the HEROES Act ..25

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 526 F.2d 1127 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	10, 17
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No 4:22-cv-0908-P, 2022 WL 16858525 (N.D. Tex Nov. 10, 2022)	29
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	10
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	12
<i>Community Financial Services Ass'n of Am. v.</i> <i>CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Fansteel Metallurgical Corp. v. United States</i> , 172 F.Supp. 268 (Ct. Cl. 1959).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	26
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. Of Crawford Cnty.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15
<i>Int'l Harvester Co v. United States</i> , 342 F.2d 432 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	10
<i>Morison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	15
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecoms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	27

<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	26, 27
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow (Hybognathus amarus)</i> <i>v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> 599 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 289 (1941)	9, 16, 17
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	26
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917)	9
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	26
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	3, 11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	3, 16
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 661c(a)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1071	13
20 U.S.C. § 1071(d)(2)	13

20 U.S.C. § 1087a	5, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1087a(a)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1087aa	13
20 U.S.C. § 1087aa(b)(3).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(f)(2)(D).....	21, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)(5).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1098aa(b)(6).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb	29
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1).....	25, 26
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(4)	17
31 U.S.C. § 1301(a)	13
31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)	17
31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1621(b)	18
50 U.S.C. § 1631	4, 18, 20, 24
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386 (2002)	27
Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 901.1(a)	10
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)	8
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(2)(i).....	8

34 C.F.R. § 685.222.....	8
34 C.F.R. § 685.250(b)	21
Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....	19, 20
Federal Student Aid Programs, 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020)	24
Federal Student Aid Programs, 87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022).....	2, 6, 13, 21, 22
Public Service Loan Forgiveness Program, 34 C.F.R. § 685.219	9
Other Authorities	
2 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	15
<i>Biden-Harris Administration Announces Federal Student Loan Pause Extension Through December 31 and Targeted Debt Cancellation to Smooth Transition to Repayment</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 24, 2022), http://tinyurl.com/3zyb83h2	2
<i>Breaking News: Testing Waivers and Student Loan Relief</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Mar. 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/DOEMar20Pause	20
Compl., <i>Latta v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 2:22-cv- 04255 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 1, 2022)	1, 6

<i>Delivering on President Trump’s Promise, Secretary DeVos Suspends Federal Student Loan Payments, Waives Interest During National Emergency</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Mar. 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5n8a5taf	21
Chandelis Duster, <i>Pelosi calls Trump’s coronavirus relief executive actions ‘absurdly unconstitutional’</i> , CNN (Aug. 9, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mpmaza2z	23
L. Elaine Halchin, Cong. Research Serv., 98-505, <i>National Emergency Powers 12</i> (Updated Nov. 19, 2021)	19
Katie Lobosco, <i>Trump Allows Borrowers to Suspend Student Loan Payments for Two Months</i> , CNN (Mar. 20, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2jjnhm3s	20, 21
Annie Nova, <i>Trump order gives 35 million student loan borrowers a break until 2021. What we know so far</i> , CNBC (Aug. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5n8swzea	23
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	27
<i>Secretary DeVos Fully Implements President Trump’s Presidential Memorandum Extending Student Loan Relief to Borrowers Through End of Year</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (Aug. 21, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mva5b98a	23, 24
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979)	15
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison).....	11

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
<i>To Terminate Certain Authorities with Respect to National Emergencies Still in Effect, and to Provide for Orderly Implementation and Termination of Future National Emergencies: Hearing on H.R. 3884 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations, 94th Cong. 93 (1975)</i>	19
Donald J. Trump, <i>Memorandum on Continued Student Loan Payment Relief During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , The White House (Aug. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/TrumpMemo	22, 23
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Collections on Defaulted Loans, Federal Student Aid</i> , https://tinyurl.com/EDCollections	14
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Default Rates, Federal Student Aid</i> , http://tinyurl.com/2w3pyf3d	10
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Issue Paper #6: Borrower Defenses to Repayment (2021), http://tinyurl.com/32jwn43y	8
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>One-time Federal Student Loan Debt Relief</i> , Federal Student Aid, https://perma.cc/L2E6-DGF6	15
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Student Loan Delinquency and Default</i> , Federal Student Aid, http://tinyurl.com/yc6bn3vn	8
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>What is the Difference Between a Deferment and a Forbearance?</i> , Federal Student Aid, https://tinyurl.com/DOEDifferences	21

- U.S. Department of Education Estimate: Biden-Harris Student Debt Relief to Cost an Average of \$30 Billion Annually Over Next Decade*, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Sep. 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2r2rwxjd>..... 14
- U.S. Executive Office of the President, *FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most*, The White House (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ForgivenessFactSheet> 20
- U.S. Executive Office of the President, *Remarks by President Biden Announcing Student Loan Debt Relief Plan*, The White House (Aug. 25, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/fwvjx5tr> 20
- U.S. General Accountability Office, *The Government's Duty and Authority to Collect Debts Owed to it*, 2008 WL 6969346 16
- U.S. Secretary of Education Miquel Cardona Statement on Fiscal Year 2023 Omnibus Appropriations*, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (Dec. 23, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/DOEFY2023>..... 13, 14
